

CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT: 3,060

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO 2 E. 14th Avenue, Suite 400 Denver, CO 80203</p>	<div style="border: 1px solid black; padding: 5px; text-align: center;"> <p>FILED IN THE SUPREME COURT</p> <div style="border: 1px solid black; padding: 5px; margin: 5px 0;"> <p>JUN 06 2008</p> </div> <p>OF THE STATE OF COLORADO SUSAN J. FESTAG, CLERK</p> </div> <p align="center">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>ORIGINAL PROCEEDING PURSUANT TO § 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2007) Appeal from the Ballot Title Setting Board</p>	
<p>IN THE MATTER OF THE TITLE, BALLOT TITLE AND SUBMISSION CLAUSE FOR 2007- 2008, #125 (“Education Funding”)</p> <p>Petitioner:</p> <p>Douglas Bruce, Objector</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents:</p> <p>NICOLE S. HANLEN and LYNDA K. NEFF, Proponents</p> <p>Title Board:</p> <p>WILLIAM A. HOBBS and DANIEL L. CARTIN</p>	
<p>Attorney for Respondents: Blain D. Myhre Isaacson Rosenbaum P.C. 633 17th Street, Suite 2200 Denver, Colorado 80202 Phone Number: (303) 292-5656 FAX Number: (303) 292-3152 E-mail: bmyhre@ir-law.com Atty. Reg. #: 23329</p>	<p>Case Number: 08 SA 187</p>
<p>RESPONDENTS' OPENING BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
	A. Nature of the case, course of proceedings, and Title Board results.....	1
	B. Statement of the Facts	2
III.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
IV.	ARGUMENT	3
	A. General Standards of Review	3
	B. The Title Board correctly found the single-subject requirement was met	5
	1. Legal Standards	5
	2. Initiative #125 meets the single-subject requirement	7
	C. The Title is fair, accurate, and complete	10
	1. Legal Standards	10
	2. The Title Board did not err in setting this title.....	11
V.	CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re “Public Rights in Water II,”</i> 898 P.2d 1076 (Colo. 1995).....	6
<i>In re Amendment to Article XVI, Section 6, Colorado Constitution, Entitled</i> <i>“W.A.T.E.R. ”,</i> 875 P.2d 861 (Colo. 1994).....	10
<i>In re Initiative for 1997-98 #74,</i> 962 P.2d 927 (Colo. 1998).....	6
<i>In re Initiative for 1999-2000 #25,</i> 974 P.2d 458 (Colo. 1999).....	6
<i>In re Proposed Initiated Constitutional Amendment Concerning Limited Gaming in</i> <i>the City of Antonito,</i> 873 P.2d 733 (Colo. 1994).....	5, 13
<i>In re Proposed Initiative 1997-1998 #62,</i> 961 P.2d 1077 (Colo. 1998).....	4, 10
<i>In re Proposed Initiative 1999-2000 #200A,</i> 992 P.2d 27 (Colo. 2000).....	3, 6, 8, 10
<i>In re Proposed Initiative 2001-2002 #43,</i> 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002).....	3
<i>In re Proposed Initiative Concerning “State Personnel System”,</i> 691 P.2d 1121 (Colo. 1984).....	4
<i>In re Proposed Initiative Designated Governmental Business,</i> 875 P.2d 871 (Colo. 1994).....	11
<i>In re Proposed Initiative on “Trespass - Streams with Flowing Water,”</i> 910 P.2d 21 (Colo. 1996).....	5, 12
<i>In re Proposed Initiative on Educ. Tax Refund,</i> 823 P.2d 1353 (Colo. 1991).....	4
<i>In re School Pilot Program,</i> 874 P.2d 1066 (Colo. 1994).....	4
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2007-2008 #57,</i> No. 08SA91 (May 23, 2008)	4, 5, 11
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2007-2008 #61,</i> No. 08SA89 (May 16, 2008)	5

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

Colorado Constitution, Article V, Section 1(5.5) 5
Colorado Constitution, Article IX, Section 17(2)(a) 7
Colorado Constitution, Article IX, Section 17(6)(c) 13
Colorado Constitution, Article X, Section 20 8, 12
Colorado Revised Statutes Section 1-40-106(3)(b) 10
